

CITY OF BOAZ Council Meeting Minutes July 24, 2023 Boaz Senior Center – 6:00 PM

Call to Order

Mayor Dyar called the Council Meeting to order at 6:00 P.M.

II. Invocation

Mayor Dyar gave the Invocation.

III. Pledge of Allegiance

Council Member Sims led the Pledge of Allegiance.

IV. Would anyone like to speak under Public Comments?

Mayor Dyar asked if anyone would like to speak under Public Comments. There was no response.

V. Adoption of Agenda

Motion made by Council Member Willis, Seconded by Council Member Matthews. Voting Yea: Mayor Dyar, Council Member Ellis, Council Member Willis, Council Member Sims, Council Member Matthews

- VI. Reading and/or Approval of Minutes of Previous Council Meeting
 - 1. Adopt the Work Session minutes and Council Meeting minutes from July 10, 2023.

Motion made by Council Member Sims, Seconded by Council Member Willis. Voting Yea: Mayor Dyar, Council Member Ellis, Council Member Willis, Council Member Sims, Council Member Matthews

VII. Public Hearings

1. The City of Boaz Council will hold a public hearing on Monday, August 14, 2023 at 6:00 PM in the Boaz Senior Center located at 112 S Church Street. The purpose of the public hearing will be to hear a request for appeal from Dr. Mark L.Turk, O.D. for a petition to rezone lots 11 & 12 of the Hospital Heights Extension from R-1 (low density detached residential district) to B-2 (community commercial district). The Boaz Planning Commission denied the requested rezoning at the Planning Commission Meeting dated February 2, 2023. The applicant then filed an appeal with the City of Boaz City Council which is the subject of this public hearing. The subject property adjoins Dr. Turk's existing medical office property located at 2378 US Hwy 431. The subject property is located in a residential and business area. The property will be used for a medical office and ancillary uses with access to the subject property off Hwy 431.

Mayor Dyar announced the City of Boaz Council will hold a public hearing on Monday, August 14, 2023 at 6:00 PM in the Boaz Senior Center located at 112 S Church Street. The purpose of the public hearing will be to hear a request for appeal from Dr. Mark L.Turk, O.D. for a petition to rezone lots 11 & 12 of the Hospital Heights Extension from R-1 (low density detached residential district) to B-2 (community commercial district). The Boaz Planning Commission denied the requested rezoning at the Planning Commission Meeting dated February 2, 2023. The applicant then filed an appeal with the City of Boaz City Council which is the subject of this public hearing. The subject property adjoins Dr. Turk's existing medical office property located at 2378 US Hwy 431. The subject property is located in a residential and business area. The property will be used for a medical office and ancillary uses with access to the subject property off Hwy 431.

VIII. New Business

1. Accounts Payable - Approve the accounts payable vouchers dated July 7, 2023 through July 14, 2023 totaling \$435,684.59.

Motion made by Council Member Ellis, Seconded by Council Member Matthews. Voting Yea: Mayor Dyar, Council Member Ellis, Council Member Willis, Council Member Sims, Council Member Matthews

2. Adopt Resolution No. 2023-1748 authorizing the City Clerk/ Treasurer to arrange and contract for the sale and/or disposal of City owned surplus property.

Motion made by Council Member Sims, Seconded by Council Member Willis. Voting Yea: Mayor Dyar, Council Member Ellis, Council Member Willis, Council Member Sims, Council Member Matthews

3. Adopt Resolution No. 2023-1749 to approve Change Order COR-9 to Bid No. 2022-10-116 McKee Project No. 22-114 as requested from Bennett Building and McKee & Associates in the amount of \$32,470.23 due to unforeseen conditions and authorizes Mayor David Dyar to execute all documents necessary effectuate said Change Order COR-9 once submitted by McKee & Associates.

Motion made by Council Member Ellis, Seconded by Council Member Matthews. Voting Yea: Mayor Dyar, Council Member Ellis, Council Member Willis, Council Member Sims, Council Member Matthews

IX. Mayor's Comments

1. The next Council Meeting will be August 14, 2023.

Mayor Dyar announced the next Council Meeting will be August 14, 2023.

X. Adjourn

The Council Meeting adjourned at 6:08 P.M.

Motion made by Council Member Willis, Seconded by Council Member Ellis. The motion passed by unanimous voice vote.

	David Dyar Mayor	
ATTEST:		
, <u></u>		
Beth Stephens		
City Clerk/Treasurer		